



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.8381 OF 2022

Mehboob Husain, Gondia

-VS-

State of Maharashtra, Thr. Principal Secretary, Dept. of Technical Education, Mantralaya,
Mumbai and ors.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and the Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Dr A. H. Jamal, Advocate for petitioner.
Shri S. M. Ukey, Additional Government Pleader for respondent No.1.
Smt Mrunal Naik, Advocate for respondent No.6.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.

DATE : February 12, 2024

The grievance of the petitioner is though the Grievance Committee of respondent No.4-University has allowed the grievance raised by the petitioner and has issued directions on 11/01/2021, the same are not complied with for a period of last more than three years.

2. This Court has caused notice on 25/01/2023 to the respondents. The learned Additional Government Pleader appears for respondent No.1. Smt. M. Naik, learned counsel appears for respondent No.4. None appears for respondent Nos.2 and 3.

3. Issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.2 and 3, returnable on 27/03/2024. Notice to mention that the matter shall be taken up for final disposal at admission stage. In case respondent Nos.2 and 3 fail to appear on that date, the Court would proceed further in their absence.

4. Stand over to 27/03/2024.

(Abhay J. Mantri, J.)

(Nitin W. Sambre, J.)